
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 

Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 

Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead) 

Wayne Bridges 

Tony Burles 

Nick Denys 

Narinder Garg 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: 5 October 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=2454&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any p
[...]
rformance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 

 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 29 July 2015 (Pages 1-4) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in private and 
that items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Major Review - Cumulo Rateable Value for Heathrow Airport (Pages 5-42) 

6 Forward Plan (Pages 43-48) 

7 Work Programme (Pages 49-52) 



                                                                                                                             

Minutes 

 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday 29 July 2015 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman), Wayne 
Bridges, Tony Burles, Nick Denys, Beulah East, Narinder Garg, Raymond 
Graham and Carol Melvin. 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Beulah East substituting). 
 
Officers: 
Gemma McNamara (Finance Manager - Corporate Finance) and Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager). 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2015 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

11. MAJOR REVIEW 2015/16 - HEATHROW AIRPORT CUMULO 
RATEABLE VALUE 
 
Members were reminded that at their last meeting held on 1     
July 2015, the Committee received a presentation on business 
rates and particularly relating to Heathrow Airport.  Members 
were informed of the difficulties the Council had in determining 
the cumulo rateable value for Heathrow Airport due to the 
problems of Council officers accessing areas of the airport. 
 
Members were informed that the Head of Revenues and    
Benefits was currently working with the new contractors who 
had recently been appointed  for the administration, collection 
and recovery of Business Rates which had meant that the 
review would have to commence at the end of September.  
 
A short discussion took place on information which would be 
useful for the Committee which included:-  
 

• details of how much Business Rates were currently paid, 

• any information on Building Programmes which have 

taken place within Heathrow Airport, 

• information from the Planning Department on planning 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



applications within the airport, 

• The approach of other local authorities to business rates 

for major airports within their boundaries, 

• Information from the Civil Aviation Authority who were 

responsible for the economic regulation of Heathrow.  

Members asked that for the next meeting of the Committee a 
draft scoping report be prepared to enable the objectives and 
aims of the review to be developed.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That officers be asked to prepare a draft scoping report 
and to provide a detailed presentation on the review 
topic at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

12. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION AND 
FINANCE SERVICES 2016/17 
 
The Committee was informed that the report set out the main 
financial issues facing the Group's services and the work being 
undertaken to respond to them. 
 
Members were informed that the budget report which was 
reported to Council in February 2015 identified a savings 
requirement for 2016/17 of £20.3m. However, the Council's 
final funding settlement would not be announced until the end 
of the year, although an indication of the scale of funding 
reductions might be given in the Comprehensive Spending 
Round which was expected in the autumn. 
 
Administration and Finance had put forward savings for 
2015/16 of £1.38m and were well on course to achieve these 
savings. Savings proposals included restructures within 
Revenues and Benefits, Human Resources and Internal Audit 
Teams, a full zero based review of services including 
realignment of income targets and the retender of the 
Revenues and Benefits contract.     
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the development of the financial planning 
process which had been undertaken to date be 
noted.  

 

 

13. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee noted that a report on the Corporate 
Complaints Procedure would be submitted to Cabinet on 22 
October 2015 and Members asked that the Committee be 
updated on the proposed changes to the Complaints 

 

Page 2



procedure. 
 
The forward plan was noted.    
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  
 
The Committee noted that the item on Elections would be 
removed from the work programme for the meeting in 
September.   
 

 
 
 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.00pm 
Next meeting: 15 September 2015 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 2015 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - Major 
Review 2015/16 - Heathrow Airport Cumulo Rateable Value 

 
Contact Officers: Khalid Ahmed 

Telephone: 01895 250833 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To provide the Committee with background information and a presentation on the 
Committee's first major review of this Municipal Year on examining the cumulo rateable 
value of Heathrow Airport.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to receive a presentation from Rates Plus and background 
information to enable the examination of the cumulo rateable value of Heathrow 
Airport review to commence. Members will be asked to consider the scope of the 
review upon receiving evidence.   
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. At the Committee's meeting held on 1 July 2015, Members were provided with a 
presentation from officers on business rates and particularly in relation to Heathrow 
Airport and the cumulo rateable value of the whole site.  Members were informed of the 
difficulties the Council had in determining the cumulo rateable value for Heathrow 
Airport. 

 
2. Officers reported that approaches had been made to the Valuation Office and to 
Heathrow Airport Ltd to enable the Council to determine what was in the cumulo. The 
difficulty was that the Council could not inspect premises airside, therefore the Council 
was reliant on the information which was passed from Heathrow. It was agreed that this 
topic would be the Committee's first review of the year. 

 
3. For this review, the Committee will be able to call upon the expertise of an organisation, 
Rates Plus. Rates Plus have been providing advice to Local Authorities since the 
introduction of the Localism Agenda in April 2013. 

 
4. Local Authorities now have more of an interest in their business rates revenue as they 
are now able to retain a percentage of these rates. Councils now have a greater 
incentive to increase yield within the Authority and to understand potential effects within 
the Billing Authority on rate losses through rating appeals, demolition of properties and 
material changes which may also affect their business rates. 

 
5. Rates Plus have formed an association with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) who have acknowledged the benefits that Rates Plus are 
able to offer Local Authorities.   

 
6. To help Members with their review Rates Plus have kindly prepared two papers which   
set the context to the review. The first provides background information and evidence to 
support Members in building up their knowledge on the review topic. The second paper 
is a submission to the Government's consultation on the future of Rates, titled “Business 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 2015 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Rates Review” which Rates Plus produced in collaboration with a number of Local 
Authorities. 

 
Witnesses 
 
7. Simon Horsington and Roger Messenger from Rates Plus will be in attendance to 
provide the Committee with a presentation on the review topic. In addition Roberts 
Smith, the Head of Revenues and Benefits and Iain Watters, Financial Planning 
Manager will be in attendance on behalf of this Council. 

 
8. Before the meeting, the Committee will also be provided with a draft scoping report 
which Members will be asked to shape to ensure the direction of the review is 
acceptable in terms of achievable outcomes. 

 
Appendices 
 
Paper from Rates Plus on the background to Rates Retention and to Heathrow Airport 
 
A copy of a Submission made by Rates Plus, on behalf of a number of Local Authorities 
relating to the Treasury's review of Business Rates. 
 
    
 

Page 6



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Hillingdon 

Policy and Overview Committee dated 13
th

 October 2015: 

Rates Retention and the Rating of Heathrow Airport 

 

 

 

 

A briefing paper prepared by Rates Plus 

Submitted 2
nd

 October 2015 

 

Page 7



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy O
[...]
Retention system, and which the Council’s Policy and Overview 
Committee could consider as possible solutions. 

1.3 A summary of the Rates system 

We attempt to provide here and in just a few sentences a very high level 
summary of the key parts of the Rates system, as they pertain to this 
report and our evidence. 

Rates is a very old system of taxation which has been used for many 
hundreds of years to support local taxation and the provision of local 

Page 9



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 
2015 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 4 

services. Under modern arrangements there are three key parts to the 
case by case decision making process: 

• The Billing Authority for each Council area has a duty to collect 
and administer Rates. This duty includes responsibility to tell the 
Valuation Office when potential changes to the List are required; 

• The Valuation Office are responsible for the calculation of the 
Rateable Value (RV) upon which tax calculations will be based. The 
Valuation Office is separate from the Council, and is a separate 
agency of the Government’s HMRC; 

• Ratepayers commonly appoint specialist Valuation “Agents” for the 
effective management of their Rates liability. Agents are 
accordingly tasked, on behalf of their Ratepayer principals for the 
effective management of each Company’s Rates liability. 

The Rateable Value which is ascribed to each property is subject to an 
annual “multiplier” which is prescribed by the Government. The current 
multiplier is 0.49, so in very broad terms, an RV of say £1,000,000 will 
attract a Rates bill of just under £0.5m per annum. 

1.4 About Rates Plus 

Rates Plus is the leading, independent commercial supplier of specialist, 
professional Rates Retention services, and the only service which is 
partnered with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA), which is the professional association of public sector finance in 
the UK. 

We are pleased to provide support to the Council’s Policy and Overview 
committee, and provide this paper as part of our evidence pack.  

  

Page 10



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 
2015 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 5 

2 Overall Summary of the Heathrow Assessments 

2.1 Overview 

Within this section, we present some of the research which we have 
completed which demonstrates the overall scale of activity. 

2.2 The Heathrow Assessments 

This section is drafted to provide an overall summary of the scale of the 
issues faced at the Heathrow Airport. The tables are all based upon the 
Rates Plus analysis of various datasets using our own methodology. 

Table 1, the Heathrow Airport Assessments 

Table 1 shows the top five assessments by Rateable Value (RV) within the 
Borough’s Rating List. All five are, somewhat predictably, consequent 
upon the business of the Airport, and four of the five are at the Airport 
itself. 

Unit RV £m 

Heathrow Airport 243 
Engineering Base 42 
BA World Cargo 27 

Terminal five 23 
BA Offices, Waterside 6 

It is also worth noting that: 

• The total of the four assessments at the Airport over £5m RV is 
£335m, which is over 40% of the Council’s total Rates taxbase; 

• The Heathrow main assessment has only changed 8 times since the 
commencement of the 2010 List. With the level of change taking 
place, this would appear alone to be worthy of further investigation; 

• Only one of the above assessments is currently under appeal; and 

• The Valuation Office have been unable to explain why the BA 
Waterside offices have reduced from a maximum RV of £9.5m. 

Table 2: Heathrow and other very high value assessments 

Table 2 is drafted to show the scale of Heathrow, showing all England 
assessments over £40m. The Heathrow assessment remains, by a very 
significant margin, the largest single assessment in the country: 

Unit RV (£m) 

Heathrow Airport 243 
Heathrow Engineering Base 42 
Gatwick 59 

Sizewell Power Station 66 

Page 11



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 
2015 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 6 

Heysham B Nuclear Power Stn 52 
Vodafone Telecoms Hub 40 

• This table is sourced from analysis of publically available data 
published by the Valuation Office, drawing down from publically 
available Valuation Office data the current Rating assessments 
which are above £40m RV; 

• There are only a handful of assessments over £40m in the country, 
of which the Council has two, both at the Airport; 

• The scale of the Heathrow “cumulo” assessment is simply without 
parallel. Within the national Local List valuations, there are simply 
no other List entries over £70m. 

Table 3, “missing” units identifiable at the Airport 

It is possible to identify some of the potentially rateable units at the 
Airport without site access. Potentially rateable items which can be located 
remotely include: 

• ATM’s (approx. 108); 

• Shops etc (approx. 300); 

• Radio Masts (number TBC); 

• Advertising Rights (number TBC). 

Table 4, Examples of other missing or under-rated premises 
identified 

Other examples of rateable units which have been identified by our team 
over the last two years include: 

• A civilian VIP Airport actively trading from a rateable UK Military 
Airport; 

• Higher value Advertising Rights at iconic locations including at the 
top of London City Offices, and at locations to the periphery of 
Heathrow Airport; 

• Additional works at major rated premises, in which there has been 
no change in RV and in which the position of the VO remains that 
the works identified are “…value neutral...” 

 

  

Page 12



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 
2015 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 7 

Table 5, the scale of missing units, ATM’s 

Our earliest research identified missing “cash machine” units, or 
Automatic Teller Machines (AT
[...]
 practice combining to prohibit 
effective operation of Rates Retention.  

Inspection of premises 

One of the more fundamental weaknesses of the current system is that 
the Billing Authority has no formal rights of access to premises. While the 
Valuation Office has a right of access to premises, in practice this is rarely 
used and in those cases in which sites visits do take place, the accepted 
VO preference is to complete site visits jointly with agents on behalf of the 
Ratepayer. 

VO target to solve appeals 

The VO is measured under a small number of performance targets 
including the clearance of appeals. We suggest that without other 
appropriate targets, including the quality of decision making in the 

Page 16



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 13 October 
2015 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 11 

Valuation made, the currently systems act to provide perverse incentives. 
Examples of this outcome which we have observed include: 

• Multiple VO “No actions” or otherwise refusal to alter the Local List; 

• Recently, in cases in which a List entry is concluded, to enter a very 
low Valuation. 

Agreement of targets with Treasury 

There are examples of the Treasury agreeing key targets with the 
Valuation Office, and which result in the VO prioritising those matters over 
other decision making. Our clients have been routinely advised since last 
summer that as the VO have agreed clearance of appeals targets with the 
Treasury, that those matters must come first. 

VO approach to information: the CRCA 

The VO is formally a part of the HMRC, and is governed by the terms of 
the Commissioner of Revenues and Customs Act (CRCA). Internal VO 
lawyers have adopted a very restrictive view of what information may be 
communicated to parties under the CRCA, and which is routinely used by 
the VO to refuse to give detailed case information. 

At a specialist conference of the Rating Surveyors Association last year 
attended b
[...]
ion from researchers and taxation 

specialists with greater research capacity than is available to our team on the wider merits and 

Page 31



Response to the Treasury Consultation, Business Rates Review, June 2015 

8 
©Rates Plus and Partners, 2015 

demerits of alternative systems of taxation. The added value which our team brings is very specific 

to known local government systems of taxation and benefit, i.e. Rates and Council Tax and so on. 

With that experience, we support the use of a local property tax, because it works, is cheap to 

administer and is difficult to evade. 

However, and as mentioned elsewhere in this response we: 

• Strongly support the use of Rates as a taxation system which has significant advantages 

because of being a known system, in which avoidance is generally more difficult and levels of 

collection are high; 

• The major drawbacks of implementing ill thought through replacements for the property 

based taxation systems are well documented from the many research projects completed 

and examining the rise and fall of the Poll Tax, 1990-1993. The drawbacks therefore include: 

mass non-payment; avoidance; lack of fairness; decreasing local revenues; high write-offs; 

high recovery fees charged to payers and so on. 

5. What examples from other jurisdictions and tax systems should the government consider as 

part of the review? What do you think are the main lessons for the business rates system in 

England? 

Not at all from the point of view of taxation systems in other jurisdictions, but in answer to the 

second question, we would suggest that the significant lessons for Rates in England are not, 

fundamentally whether Rates is an efficient system of taxation, it surely is. 

We contend that the system must now be amended to place Billing Authorities in a position of 

greater influence over the valuation and appeals process, in order that within the financial incentives 

under Localism, effective scrutiny of the Ra
[...]
itional Rates in respect of ATM’s 

and Radio Masts. 

In London, with Harrow and Tower Hamlets, we have been making the case for the inclusion to the 

List of the missing units for over 18 months. The VO contended, at the highest levels and as early as 

September 2013 that the issue of ATM’s and Radio Masts was a known problem which would be 

resolved “…by Christmas…”. However, 18 months later, the numbers of units in the Local List still 

averages only 18% for ATM’s. 

By March this year, the Council joined with other clients in and around London for the submission of 

formal Billing Authority proposals under SI 2009/2268 and to complete individual proposals for the 

identified ATM units not in the List; for the identified Radio Telephony not in the List; and separately 

for the submission of Material Change of Circumstance appeals for existing VO List entries for 

Communication Station and Premises on the basis of 4G implementation from October 2013. 

Page 40



Response to the Treasury Consultation, Business Rates Review, June 2015 

17 
©Rates Plus and Partners, 2015 

Overall, Harrow Council has submitted 716 proposals for its own List, and across all clients in and 

around London the total number of Billing Authority proposals submitted by the 31st March is 4,137. 

London Borough of Hillingdon 

The London Borough of Hillingdon is the fifth largest Billing Authority Rating List in London with 

overall RV of £799m, and with responsibility for the majority of the Heathrow Airport. 

The Borough’s Rates risk with the Airport is huge. Over £340m RV is contained within just four 

assessments at the core of the Airport complex, of which the overall “cumulo” assessment is on its 

own £233m. The cases study of the treatment of the airport within Rates Retention is the very 

clearest example of some of the operational disconnections which are currently present as Rates 

Retention has been bolted onto otherwise Rating systems which have remained unchang
[...]
 Topics 

Work Programme 

 
7 January 2016 Budget Proposals Report for 2016/17 

Scoping Report for next Major Review and Witness 
Session 

Page 50



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  13 October 2015 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
2  February 2016 Witness Session for Second Review 

Single Meeting Review - Single Person Discount for 
Council Tax - Project by Corporate Fraud 
Investigations Team 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
10  March 2016 Witness Session for Second Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 

26  April 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 29 July 2015
	5 Major Review - Cumulo Rateable Value for Heathrow Airport
	Policy and Oversight Committee Evidence Paper v 1.0
	Treasury Rates Consultation Response 2015, version 2.0 Final (3)

	6 Forward Plan
	FP list

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services and Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 13 October 2015
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present:
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Wayne Bridges, Tony Burles, Nick 
Denys, Narinder Garg, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin and Robin Sansarpuri.

Apology for Absence:
Councillor Richard Mills.

Officers:
Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director, Strategic Finance), Robert Smith (Head of 
Revenues and Beneifts), Iain Watters (Financial Planning Manager) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).

Witnesses:
Simon Horsington and Roger Messenger (Rates Plus)

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2015

Agreed as an accurate record. 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public.

17. MAJOR REVIEW 2015/16 - HEATHROW AIRPORT CUMULO 
RATEABLE VALUE

For this meeting, Members were provided with reports from 
Rates Plus which provided the background and context to 
Business Rates at Heathrow Airport. 

Simon Horsington and Roger Messenger from Rates Plus 
attended the meeting and informed Members that Rates Plus 
had formed an association with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy who had acknowledged the benefits 
that Rates Plus was able to offer local authorities.

The Committee was informed that local authorities now had 
more interest in their business rates revenue as Councils were 
now able to retain a percentage of these rates. Councils 
therefore had a greater incentive to increase yield within the 
Authority on rate losses through rating appeals, demolition of 
properties and material changes which might affect business 

Action By:



- Page 2 -

rates.

Members were provided with a presentation on the information 
contained in the report:-

 There was over £340m Rateable Value contained within 
just four assessments at the core of Heathrow Airport 
complex, of which the overall "cumulo" assessment was 
on its own around £243m.

 Members were reminded that Rateable Values were 
calculated on rental values as at 1 April 2010.

 The rateable value which was ascribed to each property 
was subject to an annual "multiplier" which was 
prescribed by the Government. The current multiplier 
was 0.49, so broadly speaking, a Rateable Value of 
£1m, would attract a Rates bill of around £1/2m per 
annum.

 The Valuation Office was responsible for the calculation 
of the Rateable Value and the Council as Billing 
Authority was reliant on the information provided by the 
Valuation Office, through their agents, Gerald Eve.

 The Heathrow main assessment had only changed 8 
times since the commencement of the 2010 list and this 
had been despite developments at the Airport.

 The information provided by Rates Plus on high value 
assessments was sourced from analysis of publically 
available data published by the Valuation Office.

 At Heathrow there were a number of separate 
assessments and the Valuation Office had identified 
around 1200 units of occupation.

 The "cumulo" comprised of everything else and the 
Council was not provided with details of what this was.

 A weakness of the current business rates system was 
that the Billing Authority had no formal rights of access 
to premises and was reliant on the information provided 
by the Valuation Office.

 The Valuation Office despite requests from the Council 
did not provide sufficient information on what was in the 
"cumulo".

Action By:



- Page 3 -

 The statutory rights of Billing Authorities were limited, 
with the Inland Revenue Act 2005 providing limitations 
to the information released by Ratepayers.   

 The Heathrow assessment was the largest significant 
assessment in the country (£243m). By way of 
comparison, Gatwick's assessment was £59m and 
Sizewell Power Stations assessment was £66m.

 Reference was made to the difficulties which Council 
Inspectors had in relation to accessing the airport, 
particularly "air-side". However, from the information 
supplied by Rates Plus there could be missing 
identifiable units at the Airport such as ATMs, shops, 
Radio Masts and Advertising Rights.  

 The Valuation Office could back date appeals back to 
2010 and the deadline for this was 31 March 2016. 

 With regard to the inspection of premises, reference was 
made to the Valuation Office possibly having the ability 
to delegate inspections.

 Billing Authorities did have the power to alter the Local 
List based on the information they possessed.    

Discussion took place on the information presented to the 
Committee and officers were asked to provide the following for 
future meetings of the review: 

 An estimate on the Rateable Value at the Airport based 
on the information which the Council had in terms of 
shops, ATMs, TV screens, car parks. Also to include 
runways.

 Reference was made to information contained in 
planning applications which the Council had access to 
which could help with the assessment.

 The Borough Solicitor be asked to provide a legal 
perspective on some of the issues of the review and the 
powers which the Council had as Billing Authority. 

 An officer from the Valuation Office be invited to attend 
the next meeting to provide information for the review.

 That advice be sought from the Greater London 
Authority on the Council's options in respect of the 

Action By:



- Page 4 -

approach to Business Rates at Heathrow.

RESOLVED –

1. That Rates Plus be thanked for the informative   
reports they had submitted and officers be asked to 
take forward the actions requested. 

2. That the information provided be noted and be taken 
into consideration as part of the review.  

Action By:

Rob Smith / 
Iain Watters / 
Khalid 
Ahmed

18. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Noted.   

19. WORK PROGRAMME

Noted. 

The Committee agreed that a single meeting review take place 
on the consultation which took place during the planning 
process with the Council's partners (Public Utilities). This would 
look at the partnership working of the Council and understand 
what the Council's partners do in terms of service provision 
during planning developments.

Khalid 
Ahmed

Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.35pm
Next meeting: 10 November 2015 at 7.30pm     
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


